TERMS OF REFERENCE
2025 QUEZON CiTY BUS AUGMENTATION PROGRAM:
ROUTE 2 QUEZON CITY HALL TO LITEX (and vice versa)

BACKGROUND

The Quezon City Government envisions praviding quality services ta its constiluents, geared towards
the transformation of Quezon City into an ideal community. To realize this vision, the prablems of
the City must be resolved. among which is traffic congestion. Feor this, the City began to introduce
alternative modes of transportation and traffic management schemes that enable the limited road
space !0 be used more productively.

The City's adequate and feasible solution to these problems is the implementation of a Bus
Augmentation Program within the territorial jurisdiction of Gtuezon City. Since the commencement of
the program in December 2020, the Quezon City Bus Augmentation Program, also known as the "Q
City Bus Program”, has catered to almost 244 499 commuters per week The Q City Bus Service
has proven {o be a reliable means of public transportation to the commuters during the height of the
pandemic and in the new normal.

The Q Crty Bus Program has been institutionalized through the City Ordinance No. $P-3184, 5-2023
1o strengthen and ensure the sustainability and cantinuing viability of the Q City Bus Program . despite
changes In local government dynamics, for the ulimate benefit of the residerts of Quezon City

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is to provide buses to the public at designated pick-up and drop-off points within Quezon
City. following a set departure schedule at the beginning and end-points, through the acquisition of
services from Bus Operators.

OBJECTIVES
The O City Bus Program aims to provide safety, convenience, and comrfort to QCitizens and

individuatls who are working, studying or transacting within the Quezon City, by providing special bus
routes within the City.

SCOPE OF WORK
Area of Coverage

The Bus Operator shall provide a minimum of fifteen (15} bus units in the Quezon City Hall to Litex
{and vice versa) Route. with the following pick-up and drop-off points

Quezoen City Hall to Litex L.itex to Quezon City Hati

5
- JP— __.t. R e R

IBP Rd. Litex

1
; gtcpil?:r(g;‘:s)r: rgiﬁ:rr;znge i 2. IBP Rd. Quezon City University - Batasan
' ' ' Hills
3 IBP Rd Maclang General Hospital f
4. I8P Rd. Quezon City University - Batasan | 3 IBP Rd Maclang General Hospital
4 St Peter Pansh Church

Hills

5 IBP Rd. Litex ! 5. QC Hall (NHA) Interchange

The pick-up and drop-off points may be adjusted upon mutuai agreement of the parties
Further. should the need arise, detours within the same route can be made with nG change in cost
per trip if the change in travel time is within ten (10) minutes and the change in distance is within two

(2) kilometers.

See ANNEX A for the Route Map.

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 1 of 14 T&




2. Schedule of Trips

a.

Regular Trips. The Bus Operator shall deploy buses according to the set schedule below The

departure intervals may be adjusted upon mutual agreement of the parties. A Regular Trip ticket
will be issued by Transport and Traffic Management Department (TTMD) on all valid regular
trips {See ANNEX B-1 for the Regular Trip Ticket), subject to compliance on Section V.3
Guidelines during Operations stated in this Terms of Reference (TOR).

: ROIJTEZ Estimated Tr:ve] Time Operating Hours Operating Hcm.;lm ' Dparatwg H&Jr:_ T
: {Weekdays) {Weekdays} {Saturday) {Sunday)
: y - P.M
;Quezen City Hall to LkexIBP Road AM Peak Hows 29 Miruios SCOA:W\'Q‘(IIJ : ENAM-B330PM BOOAM -230PM
iPickeup and Drop-off Poirts. 5 PM Pasic Hours. 32 Minues Peak Hours * § Minutes [l c ] ineral

Off-Peak Hows 15 Mirules 0 Minutes 60 Merudes

EDtstame: 85 km

|

Lktex/IBP Road to Quezon City Hali

AM Peak Howrs. 36 Minutes

Off-Peak Hours 30 Minues |

SAAM -B0PM
Interval

BXAM-BOOPM

e raocratiore s | Paron M | o s
L noe “ ® Off-Feak Hours 30 Minues ®
I WEERKDAYS . _ SATURDAY Lrer
Choezon City Hall Lex to Quezon City Hall wx to
Yoo — 1o Ltex Qumaon oy Hill Time 1o Litex QuezonCayHas T
> 30 AM RMPEAR HOURS Tog w1 530 AM Tp ! Inp 30 200 /M
536 AM In:zBZ 7.00 AM Trip 2 Tnp 31 500 FM
5 42 AM tnp @1 7 30 AM Tiip 3 Trip 32 10-00 AM
5 43 AN T B 800 AM Top 4 Tip 33 1100 AM
iy T 08 8:30 AM Thp 5 Trig 34 12:00 ¥
Thp 1 frip 6
608 AM Thp 2 T...‘i o7 500 AM Tnp & Trip3s 1,00 iy
612 AM Trp Trp 68 930 AM e’ Tnp 36 200 P
# 18 AM Trp 4 Top th 10.00 AM Trp 8 Tup 37 300 PM
224 AM Tigr & Ttu 100 1030 AM Trip 9 Tip 38 400 PM
g‘:g:: .T”'D’s T 10 11.00 AM Trip 12 Tnp 38 00 PM
rgr A Tup 102 X 500 Py
5 A2 AR frp B T 164 1130 AM Tup 11 Tnp 4k
5 an AM Trm 4 frp 304 12.00 P Tep 12 Trip 41 700 PM
A fru 10 Inp 0 12:30 PM Thp 13 Tnp 42 6.00 M
00 AN Top 1 T 108
7 0 AM T 17 tup 107 100 PM Trip 14 Tnp 43
712 AM Trip 23 Tou 106 130 FPM Trp 15 Tno a4
r18 AN Trip 14 Trho 100 200 PW Tnp 16 Tnp 45
; 24 :M Top *S Trp 140 230 PM Top 17 Trp 46
0 AM Tup A Thp 191
rmam Inp 17 Thp 112 300 FM Tnp 18 Trip 47
14z AN Top '8 Trp 113 30P Tnp 19 Tnp 48
FoAiL AM Inp Y@ Tup 114 4.00 PM Trip 20 Tap 48
7oA AW Tews 20 Thp 118 430 PM Tnp 21 Thp 50
& U0 A g 21 Top 110
o A T 22 Top 117 5.00 PM Teip 22 Tap 51
o1y AN trip 23 Thp 118 530 FM Trip 23 Tap 52
oI AM Tros 24 Trp 114 600 PM Trip 24 Tnp 53
& S4 AN Iip o6 fnp 170 530 PM Tnp 25 Thp 54
et Tru 26 Top 121 700PM Trip 26 Trip 55
W AM Tog 22 tnp 122 L .
47 AN Trip 20 Thn 123 730 PM Tnp 27 Tnp %6
8 46 AM Lo Tnp 124 800 PM Tnp 28 Tng 57
H 4 AN Trma 30 Tap 124 830 PM Trp 29 Tnp 58
0N AM Trip 31 Top 126
OFF-PEAK HOURS
w0 AM trp 32 Top 127
W OG0 AM Tep A ap 128
103 W AP Teigs Wl Tup 129
1100 AN trip top 1.0
1130 AM Teap W Top 134
12 00 Pra Teap 37 Tnp 132
230 P Top M8 Tip 123
5 00 PM The X Top 134
150 M rip 40 The 130
200 PM Frap A7 hp 198
& PR Trip AL tnp 137
VO0) PR T 4 T 1238
oW P Trips 44 ip 130
400 M Teip 45 Trip 140
PM AEAK HOURS
406 P Trip 48 Trp 141
41z P Trp 47 Trip 142
418 P\ Toip 44 Tnp 143
4 24 PR Trip 49 Trip 144
4 30 PM Trip %1 Trep 146
ERCRE Y Top D1 Trp 140
442 P Trp 57 Ing 147
A 45 M Tog 53 Try 148
FR Y Y] Trigs T4 Teigr Ty
400 PMm Trp S Tep 150
BN Trp S€ Trp 159
ERFR T Irip &7 Trp 152
ERERE Y] frs 58 Trp 163
524 PM Trp 55 Trp 154
1M A Thp OC ard Tup 61 Toip 195
T M M Tryp N2 Trogs 154
42 P Trp fi fep 167
5 40 PM Trp 54 Trip 156
LR L] Thp 2 Thp 150 .
5 00 PM Top A8 Inp 160
& 08 PM Inp A7 Trip 1451
LEFRUY] Trp G& Tnp 162
18 PM Tryr R Trp 183
a a4 np ¢ Tnp 164
6 3C P Top 21 axt Thp 72 Trip 1685
ey Py Trys £4 Trip 1606
Az M i 74 Trp W37
04 P Trp 75 trep 168
TN Tep 20 Tip 180
700 P Trp 77 Terp 170
T OB PM Trip 26 Trp 171
RPN Tnp M Thp 177
g ew Trip &5 Trip 173
724 PM Thp 89 Thp 574
7 A PM Trip 82 amt Trip 83 Toip 175
76 PR Thp B4 Trp 176
742 PM Trip BG Trigs 177
7 48 PM Thp 06 Trip 178
754 P Trip 87 tnp 1/
£# 00 PM Thp o Top 180
PM OFF-PESK HOURS.
71 0PM Trip 80
& ODPM Trip G0

BOGAM -8002M

Intenval
&) Minutes
SUNDAY -
Quezan Caty Hall Litex to
1o Litex .Quezon City Hakt
Trip Trp 14
Trp 2 Trip 15
Trip 3 Trig 16
Tip 4 Trip 17
T s Trip 16
Trp 6 Trip 18
g 7 Trip 20
Trip 8 Thp &1
Trip 8 Trip 22
Trip 10 Trip 23
Trip 11 Trip 24
Teap 12 ThE 25
T 13 Thp 26

Route 2 QGity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 2 of 14 f""



b. Special Trips. Special Trips using buses under the Q City Bus Program wil| be mobitized when
the City needs additional vehicles for the transport of personnel, ciizens, or cargo, in events
such as the following:

= Special Programs of the City, pay-outs, relief distribution, etc.;

s Transportation strikes or presence of stranded passengers;

e Rescue operations and other emergencies; and

¢ Requests from National Government Agencies, Barangays within the City, and other
government institutions.

Special trips will be based on the actual kilometer run and will be paid per kilometer rate bid out
for this Route. Special Trips will be monitored and validated by TTMD through the issuance of
a Special Trip Ticket (See ANNEX B-2 for the Special Trip Ticket).

3. Guidelines during Operations

a  The bus must leave according to the scheduled time of departure and interval as prescribed in
Section V.2 Schedule of Trip in this TOR. No trip ticket will be issued if the bus unit will depart
late at the scheduled time of departure. This will be considered as “NQ BUS” in the daily report
of TTMD,

The Bus Operator shaill not be held kable for delay in departure time due to unusual traffic
congestion and other circumstances beyond its control. However, the anticipated delays shali
be monitorad and communicated 1o avoid no buses at the end-point at the scheduled time of
departure. Queuing of buses shall be adjusted accordingly to not disrupt the operations

b, In the event of bus breakdown which puts the said bus out of service, the Bus Operator shall
replace it with another bus unit for deployment.

¢ The bus must stop for at least five (5) seconds, with or without passenger, at all designated
pick-up and drop-off points as presented in Section V.1 Area of Coverage of this TOR.

d. The first four {(4) rows of the bus units must be dedicated o semor ctizens, persons with
disability (PWD), and pregnant women and must be labeled accordingly.

e. The Conductor is responsible for the foliowing:

i Recording of passenger count at every bus stop to be indicated in the trip ticket
ii. Announcement of the next bus stop.
i, Assist senior citizens, PWDs, and pregnant women.
iv, Allow a maximum of twenty {20) standing passengers

f. The Driver and Conductor must ensure that each trip by the buses must be supported with a
valid Trip Ticket which should be validated by the assigned TTMD Dispatcher

i. It is the responsibility of the Conductor to fill-out the Trip Ticket properiy:
Date

Bus Body Number and Plate Number

Time

Passenger Count

il. Each Trip Ticket must be signed with printed full name by the following:
e Driver
» Conductor
s Dispatcher

iii. Trip Tickets will be corisidered nvaid
* The trip ticket is not surrendered to TTMD within the day of aperations.
¢ The trip ticket is torn out or spoiled and with incomplete signature.

Trip Tickets must always be neat and clean and without any erasures to ensure authenticity
during validation of the statement of account or billing from the Bus Cperator.

g The Bus Operator must provide free wireless fidelity (Wi-Fi) connection for the passengers on
board. Details such as the name and password of the said Wi-Fi connection must be posted
and visible to the passengers {See ANNEX C for the template}.

h.  Refueling of bus units must be conducted before operations.

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 3 of 14 f‘r




1. The buses will be parked in the Bus Operator’'s designated Depot in Quezon City. Buses wailing
for their next trip schedule shall not cause obstruction to the City's roadways and shall at no
time be allowed to wait/park anywhere in the Quezon Memorial Circle. Quezon City Hall
Compound, or Elliptical Road.

j- Maintenance and sanitation of buses must be done on a daily basis betore operations.
k. Only the videos provided by the City can be played on the television

The guidelines during operations must be complied by TTMD and Bus Operators. Any changes in
the guidelines during operations shall be communicated through written notice by TTMD to the Bus
Operators, which should immediately be implemented by both parties.

Once the Q City Bus Manuai of Operations has been issued, TTMD shai! coordinate and discuss the
contents of the Manual of Operations to be complied with by the Bus Operator

4. Guidelines for Lost and Found Items

a. Personal items left behind by passengers during their City Bus trip found or surrendered by the
driver/conductor/TTMD, the lost and found items shall be immediately reported and surrendered
to TTMD for recording and safekeeping purposes. If there are contact detals, TTMD will
immediately contact the owner.

b. Perishable items (fike food, fruits, vegetables. and others) will be disposed of accordingly.

c. ifthe items are valuable and the name of the owner is altached. TTMD will immediately contact
the owner. However, if there are no contact details found. TTMD will wait untif such time the
owner will appear.

d TTMD shall post the list of items found in the buses assigned to that particular route to aflow
the owners to redeem their lost tems.

e When the valuable items took more than a year, TTMD office will donate those items to Social
Services Development Department of the City for proper disposal.

V. RESPONSIBILITIES OF BUS OPERATOR

a. Ensure that alf guidelines in this TOR are coordinated to all assigned drivers and conductors of
the Q City Bus Program, which shall be complied with and observed du‘ing the operations.

b. Ensure that the drivers and conductors run the buses in accordance with provisions of this TOR
and applicable rules, reguiations, ang laws.

c. Fully responsible for the payment of salary. allowances, and other benefits to its drivers and
conductors as required by the governing labor laws.

d.  Fully responsible for the welfare of its drivers and conductors.

e. Fuily responsible to all the personnet assigned to Q City Bus Program (Drnivers. Conductors.
Operations Manager, and Others) who committed misdeed to the passengers and TTMD
personnel,

f. Fully responsible for the implementalion of disciplinary measures to erring perscnnel (Drivers,
Conductors. Operations Manager. and Others) upon receipt of the wnitten Incident Report from
TTMD

The following disciplinary measures shall be enforced by the Bus Operzlors:

. MAJOR OFFENSE - the driver. conductor, dispatcher. operations manager or other
employees of the Bus Operator involved in the conduct of any of the tisted major offenses
below shall be terminated immediately to the Q City Bus Program upon receipt of verbai
and/or writien report from TTMD:

¢ Republic Act No. 7877 “Anti-Sexual Harassment Act of 1995"

* Repubiic Act No. 11313 “An Act Defining Gender-Based Sexual Harassment in
Streets, Public Spaces, Online, Workpiaces, and Educational or Training Institutions.
Providing Protective Measures and Prescribing Penalties Therefor”

* Republic Act No. 9165 "Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002

e Republic Act No. 10586 “Anti-Drunk and Drugged Driving Act of 2013"

Route Z QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 4 of 14 f’k




V.

vil.

VI

¢ Using mobile phones while driving
¢ Quezon City Ordinances related to traffic

i. MINOR OFFENSE - the driver, conductor, dispatcher. operations manager, or other
employees of the Bus Operator involved in the conduct of any of the listed minor offenses
below shall be disciplined accordingly.

~ FIRST OFFENSE - Warning (with 1 documented complaint)

~ SECOND OFFENSE - Seven (7) working days suspension 10 the Q City Bus Program
(with 3 documented complaints)

» THIRD OFFENSE - Terminated to the Q City Bus Program {with more than 3
documented complaints)

e Arrogant, Disrespectiul and/or Rude Behavior towards passengers and/or
TTMD personnel.

s Not wearing proper uniform (wearing of sando, slippers and or sandais. tucked-
out polo shirt) during operations.

¢ Not properly filed-out Trip Tickets.

¢ Smoking in dispatching areas

Both Major and Minor Offenses will be reported by TTMD with evidence such as pictures,
complaints from passengers, incident report, and other documentation tnat may be obtained.

g. tnform TTMD via verbal (advance notice) and written notice upon assigning new drivers,
conductors, and other personnel for Q City Bus Program. Copy of Comgpany Identification Card,
Driver's License, and Drug Test of newly assigned personnel shall be submitted to TTMD. The
newly assigned personnel will not be ailowed to join the Q City Bus Program operations until
approved by TTMD.

h. Dnvers and conductors must undergo physical examination, ncluding drug testing. to ensure
the safely of passengers.

1. The Bus Operator shall enforce compliance of participation of drivers, conductors, and
dispatchers 10 the random drug testing and/ar physical medical examination to be organized by
the Quezon City Government during the implementation of the Q Cty Bus Program. The
personnel who do not participate in the random drug testing andfor physical medical
examination activity will not be allowed to jain the Q City Bus Program.

. Coordination with TTMD for all concerns during operations.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF QUEZON CITY GOVERNMENT
a The City will designate Dispatchers from TTMD on ail end-points.

b The City will designate Inspectors from TTMD to conduct random inspection of buses during
operation.

c. TTMD will provide a written Incident Report to the Bus Operator for any violation of the
guidelines during operations as stated in Sections V.3, IV.4, and V of this TOR

d. Information dissemination regarding the Q City Bus Program, indicating the route. schedule and -
designated pick-up and drop-off points.

e For the public to properly identify the bus stops, the City shall place signage on each designated
pick-up and drop-off points.

PROJECT IMPLEMENTER

The Office of the City Administrator (OCA) shall be the Project implementer on behalf of the Quezon
City Government and shall be in-charge of ensuring the successful execution of the Project.

The TTMD is responsible to assist the OCA in project monitoring and strict mplementation of the
requirements and guidelines in this TOR.

PROJECT DURATION

The Project duration is from January 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025.

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 5 of 14 .‘tﬁ




2.

PROJECT STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS

In addition to the requirements provided under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised
Implemanting Rules and Regulations (RIRR), otherwise knaown as the "Government Procurement
Reform Act”, the Bus Operator shall also comply with the following requirements:

General Requirements

a.

J-

With valid and existing Certificate of Public Convenience (CPC) for Public Utility Buses (PUBs)
or that Application for Extension of Validity of CPC has been filed for expired CPCs, or with
Provisional Authority for PUB provided valid during the duration of contract subject to
confirmation of LTFRB. A copy of the aforementioned dacuments shall also be provided to
TTMD before the first day of operation.

Have at least thirty {30) years of relevant transport experience.
Have at least one (1} existing Bus Depot located within Quezon City
Have a flegt size of at least twenty (20) buses,

The required minimum number of bus units to be provided for Quezon City Hall to Litex (and
vice versa) route is fifteen (15) units

Submit the list of unique registration numbers of bus units with supporting documents
evidencing either (a) ownership of the bus unit or (b) possesses the right to use, for the
duration of the project, of not more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the minimum required
bus units.

The list and supporting documents shall also be provided to TTMD before the first day of
operation.

Submit a detailed time schedule of bus deployment based on the sel departure interval in
Section V.2 Schedule of Trips of this TOR.

Assign at least one (1) driver and one (1) conductor for each bus unit provided (o the City

Submit list of Names of drivers involved in this Q City Bus Program with the following
supporting documents:

+ Professicnal Driver's License with Certfficate of Authenticity issued by LTO
Company Ildentification Card
NBI Clearance
Drug Test with proof of certificate from any DOH accrediled d-ug testing laboratory
Health Certificate issued by Quezon City Health Department in compliance with Article
22, Section 83 of Ordinance No. SP-91, §-83, otherwise known as the “Quezon City
Revenue Code of 1993"
o Occupation Permit issued by the Quezon City Government

s ® & @

The list and documents shall also be provided to TTMD before the first day of operation.

Submit a list of Names of conductors involved in this Q City Bus Program with the following
supporting documents.

¢ Conductor's License with Certificate of Authenticity issued by LTO
Company Identfication Card
NBi Clearance
Drug Test with proof of certificate from any DOH accredited drug testing laboratory
Health Certificate issued by Quezon City Health Department in compliance with Article
22, Section 83 of Ordinance No. SP-91, §-93, otherwise known as the "Quezon City
Revenue Code of 1993"
» Occupation Permit issued by Quezon City Government

The list and documents shall also be provided to TTMD before the first day of operation.

Requirements for the Bus Units:

a.

With registration documentation in the bus/inumber plates affixed to the bus unit (see ANNEX
D for the template) as required by law. Copy of ragistration documentation showmng ownership
by Bus Operator shall be submitted to the City. The copy of registration documents shall also
be submitted to TTMD before start of the contract,

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 6 of 14 fﬂ



b. Bus units must be currently registered and with valid Passenger Insurance Policy.
¢ With minmum passenger seating capacity of forty-five (45)

d. Have designated emergency exit windows and equipped with emergency exit tool. The
emergency exit windows shall be properly iabeled.

e. Smoke Beiching Emission Test Result shail be submitted to the City The copy of the result
shail also be submitted TTMD before start of the contract, after which shall be updated every
six {6} months.

f. Must be air-conditioned bus units.

g Have television with universal serial bus (USB) port and speakers that can play videos
provided by the City.

h.  The body must be covered with a bus wrap {see ANNEX E for the template and speciications).

. The Bus Operator, before finalizing the printing of bus wrap, shall seek the approval from
Office of the City Administrator by providing a letter-sized (8 5x11 inches) sample of the
actual material to be used as bus wrap

il. The Bus Operator is responsible for the maintenance of the bus wrap In case of bus unit
replacement due to maintenance or other reasons, the new bus unit should be bus
wrapped. which cost shall be shouldered by the Bus Operator and not 1o be charged to
the City.

Repairs or replacement of a portion of the bus wrap shall be coordinated by the Bus
Operator to TTMD for inspection and validation before and after the repair or replacement
of a portion of the bus wrap. The before and after of the repair or replacement shall be
fully documented indicating the date and time of installation with supporting photos

I Have one (1) fire extinguisher for each bus with the following specifications:
e Dry Chemical (Mono-Ammonium Phosphate)

For ABC Class of fire

Stored pressure type

Capacity in terms of mass extinguishing medium: 4.5 kg (10 Ibs)

Purity of the chemical. 75% (minimum)

Duration of discharge: 10 seconds {minimum)

With pressure gauge controt

Non-electrical conductor. non-toxic, non-corrosive

Labelling/marking: Shall follow PNS 15 Part 1 of 1989

With Philippine Standard Quality Mark or Import Commodily Clearance Sticker

i Have postpaid Wi-Fi with up to 300mbps for each bus unit, with detaiis such as the name and
password of the said Wi-Fi connection must be posted and visible to the passengers (See
ANNEX C for the template). A standard or uniform Wi-Fi Name and Password shalt be used
by the Bus Operator as follows:

¢ Wi-Fi Network Name: QCBAP_Route Number_Bus Plate Number/Body Number
e Password: #QCBusForever2

k. Have one (1) Global Positioning System (GPS) for each bus unit which can be integrated with
Quezon City’s Online Transit Information Publishing Service The specifications are as follows:

1 V02 (iLEC200) 4G-LTE GPS Tracker
i. Internal backup battery good for 4-6 hours of operation once main power from vehicle
is lost or cut
it SMS/panic button
iv. External GPS and GSM antennae

v. GPS Tracker device standard hardware settings:
e Time-based (ex. every 30 sec. or less) location updates from GPS tracker device
+ GSM (GPRS) communicalion of location updates and alerts to servers
e Speeding alert capable
o Default alerts — external power lost. GPS signal lost/regained, speeding

I Have a "Priority Seat” sticker on the first four {4) rows of all bus units which are to be seated

first by senior citizens, PWDs. and pregnant women (See ANNEX F for the template and
spectfications). The sticker must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 7 of 14 f“




m. Posting of System Map inside the bus units using a sticker (see ANNEX G for the template
and specifications). The sticker must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

n. Have the “Libreng Sakay” signage (see ANNEX H for the template and specifications) which
must be resistant to water, dirt, and fading.

0. Posting of Helpline Dial 122 (see ANNEX | for the template and specifications} which must be
resistant to water, dirt, and fading

3 Reguirements for the Drivers:

a. Should be a holder of valid Professional Driver's License; with a safe and ciean driving record,
and knowledge of driving rules and regulations.

b. Should have Certificate of Authenticily issued by LTO
¢ Should have a valid NBI Clearance

d Physically fit to work as supporied by:
» Health Centificate issued by Quezon City Health Department
s Drug Test

2. Should be a holder of NC I Certificate for Passenger Bus.

f  Should not smoke or consume alcohol, dangerous drugs, or any other similar substances
while on duty.

g. Familiar with local routes and destinations.

h  Properly attired during hours of operation.

Polo Shirt (see ANNEX J for the polo shirt)
Pants

Closed shoes (i.e., rubber shoes)
Company 1D

i. Always observe the rules of the road.
| Aiways observe basic courtesy to passenger/s, fellow motorists, and road authoritres.

k.  Know all the designated stops of the routes and understand and follow all relevant provisions
of this TOR.

4. Requirements for the Conductors:
a. Should be a holder of valid Conductor's License with Certificate of Authenticity issued by LTO

b Should have a valid NBt Clearance.

c. Physically fit to work as supported by:
+ Health Certificate 1ssued by Quezon City Health Department
e Drug Test

d¢. Properly attired during hours of operation.
s+ Polo Shirt (see ANNEX J for the polo shirt)
¢ Pants
e Closed shoes (i.e. rubber shoes)
e CompanyiD

€. Should not smoke or consume alcohol, dangerous drugs, or any other similar substances
while on duty.

f.  Abtways observe basic courtesy to passenger/s, feflow motorists, and road authorities,

g. Know all the designated stops of the routes and understand and follow all relevant provisions
of this TOR.

5 Ridership Tracking — The Bus Operator shall have the capability of implementing a ndership
tracking system integrated with the QCitizen ID System.

a. Each bus must have a provision to mount a scanning device at each entry pomnt The provision
must allow for the scanning device to be installed at waist level. and it should be possible to
power the device using the bus electrical system.

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 8 of 14 19,\



b. Each bus should be ready to integrate with an Auto Fare Collection System that will be
nominated by the City.

X. APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT

The approved budget for the contract 1s Eighty-One Million Four Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Three
Hundred Seventy-Two Pesos and 00/100 only (Php81,4556,372 00) inclusive of all relevant taxes and

fees
T TS AR A T B ROUTE 2
- PARTICUEARS - B BNAY e e N - -
co REEEEEEEE 3 S L QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL
_TRIPS e .
Regular Trip | Trips I 49,464 | !
Special Trip | Kitomneter 2,300 L _
TOTAL FOR TRIPS
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
| Materiats, Labor, o ; ;
Installation, Repairs and Pieces 15 :
| _Maintenanceof BusWrep _ : o
GPS Pieces ' 15
““Monthly subscription for | o . & l I
 Postpaid Wiefi Pieces B i
Fire Extinguisher Pieces | 15
Uniform Pieces 90 i
TOTAL FOR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
GRAND TOTAL | Php 81,456,372.00

The fire extinguisher (unless usad), shall be turned over to the City at the end of the contract
Xl. COST PER TRIP MATRIX

in view of the fuel price volatility, the cost per Regular trip that will be paid by the City 1s based on the
cost matrix below.

PREVAILING RETAIL
PUMP PRICES OF
DIESEL

COST PER TRIP
{in Php)

61.00 and above Bid-Out Amount

60.99 and below

The basis of Prevailing Retail Pump Prices of Diese! will be the Common Price of Diesel at Quezon
City issued by the Depariment of Energy. The TTMD will be in-charge in checking the Prevailing
Retaii Pump Prices at Quezon City Department of Energy on ther website
{https./{fwww.doe gov.phiretail-pump-prices-metro-manila?withshield=1).

The maximum cost per trip to be billed by the Bus Operator shall not exceed the bid-out amount for
the unit cost per trip.

Xll. TERMS OF PAYMENT

a Vald Completed Trips

a.1. Reqgular Trip

The payment shall be based on the number of valid compieted trips rendered per day which
is supported by valid regular trip ticket.

a 2. Special Trip

The payment shall be based on the actual kilometers run for the special tnip which is
supported by valid special trip ticket.

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR ) Page 9 of 14 N,




The Bus Operator shall incorporate the special trip in the monthly billing of regular trips,
specifically indicating that it is a special trip with the number of kilometers run and the cost
per kilometer.

The Bus Operator shall provide Monthly Letter Request for payment to OCA  thru TTMD. with
the following attachments:

i Statement of Account (Billed to Quezon City Government)
ii. Report on Actual Trips per Day for the Month supported by Daily Trip Tickets

b. Administrative Costs
The basis of payment for Administrative Cosls shall be:

b.1 Based on actual deliveries and use in Q City Bus Program operations. All items billed to
the City shall be brand new and cost per item shall not be more than the bid-out amount
per unit. ltems delivered shall be verified and inspected by TTMD and GSD.

¢ Fifteen (15) bus uruts with fire extinguisher
o Compliant with the specifications stated in Section 1X.2.i of this TOR.

« Fifteen (15) bus units with Postpaid Wi-Fi
- Compliant with the specifications stated in Section I1X 2 | of this TOR

o Fifteen (15) bus units with GPS
¢ Compliant with the specifications stated in Section IX.2 k of this TOR.

» Ninety (90) polo shirts
Compliant with the specifications stated in Annex J of this TOR

Only the items that are accepted by the OCA and inspected by the TTMD and GSD shall
be valid for payment.

b.2 Based on actual deliveries and installation of Bus Wraps in Fifteen (15} bus units under
the Q City Bus Program in compliance with the specifications in Section IX.2.h of this TOR
Billed bus wraps to the City shall be newily installed and cost per bus wrap shall not be
maore than the bid-cut amount per unit. Instaliation of bus wraps shall be documented.
verified and inspected by TTMD before use in operations

Only bus wraps that are accepted by OCA and inspected by TTMD and GSD shall be valid
for payment.

Xlil. PROJECT COST ADJUSTMENT

As stated in Section 61.2 of R A. 9184 and its RIRR, in cases where the cost of the awarded contract
is affected by any applicable new laws, ordinances. regulations, or other such as acts of the
Government of the Philippines, promulgated after the date of bid opening. a contract price
adjustment shail be made or appropriate relief shall be applied on a no loss basis

XIV. PENALTIES FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT
Failure to deliver the services according to the standards and requirements set by the Quezon City
Government shall constitute an offense and shall subject the Transport Sefvice Provider to penalties
and or liquidated damages pursuant to R.A. 9184 and its RIRR.

XV. CANCELLATION OR TERMINATION OF CONTRACT
The Contract may be cancelled or terminated:

a. Should there be any supervening event resulting from National Goverrment Agency projects
and/or Local Government projects that may hinder or restrict the operation of the route
according to this TOR such as but not limited to the Scheduile of Trips, or

b. Should there be any dispute, conlroversy or difference belween the parties arising out of this
TOR, the parties shall exert efforts to amicably settle such dispute or difference. However. if

any dispute, controversy or difference cannot be resolved by them amicably to the mutual
satisfaction of the parties, then the matter may be submiited for arbitrat.on in accordance with

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 10 of 14 #




existing laws, without prejudice for the aggrieved party to seek redr2ss exclusively before a
court of competent jurisdiction within Quezon City.

The gudelines contained in RA 9184 and its RIRR shail be followed in the canceliation or
termination of Contract.

PREPARED BY:

NOTED BY: —Z—

MICHAEL VICTOR N. ALIMURUNG
City Administrator
Office of the Crty Administrator

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR ; Page 11 of 14



ANNEX A: ROUTE MAP

QuUEZON CITY A
BUS SERVICE]| 2.5

ANNEX B-1: REGULAR TRIP TICKET

AR TG FOSS Y
ROUTE 2
NB QUEZONCITY HALL (NHA} - IBP- LITEX ROAD A¥ @
TS TNCEKY ¥
o .
(AL TIL LAY . ARG . . . .
QMR STV ML TOWS TOLTERAGAS TR T V. maec IO

TGN A St g

B B Pty Piph. Fly oot

L L

. e ity iy (mapaam § M
A 1 e Fa

TOTAL

i TR T ¢ s Fome.mion e s TR
TFPiC ey
WAFTTMD PORE
ROUTE 2 ‘
SB i @

IBP- LITEX ROAD - QUEZON CITY HALL {NHA) 5 crems

TROP TYCE T
oaATE ONTROL W0
i OF faom OETY WO
A P CASRCITY PLATE iy :
(L TRUTERROAD YO CUERON CITY hAL. TR LOMED  UNLOADED | L marecTen
W B | dpa Mowed
T Qumaost Sy L tia‘elly (Uakana 0 ) l
1 uarinng Ganery ot H '
& Egure Pysiere S gran Crogly
B O ek . A gk
olas :
T R e O . Ty W ’ A O Ibl;-“ ll:h-l”\'l—'
TIND cpr

QuEzoN Citvi A
BUS SERVICE] o

ANNEX B-2: SPECIAL TRIP TICKET

BAryrueh b o
UM &l Wruin ity Wyt @
f‘, TRAFFIC AMD TRABRPRT MAMAGE MIETSCT DI PAS TIEC N T
) Chasren Tty S Sarvios it emiom
WECIAL, TR NICKET
AN TR MY AWRTE
AME OF B TIME 1S90 ®-D
ROUTE M0 AN N
6 AT CAPRLIY FEIY hR)
AR TING OaN T N i abT
X PRH LS T Adtas il
ECURE S T FRM 7 PRSU-MON R OAGE L
OLPRTCHT D B BUS DRIVER CONENIC TOR
s rmn v b i, i s e bt [T R
APPROVET BT
e + ot —

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TCR | Page 12 of Mr‘“



ANNEX C: WIFI NAME AND PASSWORD TEMPLATE

A0cm >

2 FREEWi-Fi & © 3 FREEWIi-Fi & %
, Network: Network: E
s QCBAP_RO1
Password: Password: l

| #QCBusForever

ANNEX D: PLATE NUMBER OR BODY NUMBER OF THE BUS

KUMUSTA ANG AKING PAGMAMANEHO?
Qe mzen ;
BODY NO. @ N

' TUMAWAG SA HELPLINE 122 O MAG E-MAIL SA
helpdesk@quezoncity.gov.ph

ANNEX E: BUS WRAP

Specifications:
a. Material
e McCal - Blue - 8049
a ®) QUiromEuYRA A L] Red - V-13
'é e I s White - 3501
MCVIIN oo
iy - b Colors

L

MAP SYSTEM COLORS

T~ — S T ~ e
S 10100750 1237258 , €d1941
P2 : Pink {Magenta) | 010000 ‘ 2360 140 H ecOGBe
i3 , Yeflow ;0103000 2552110 i HddoD
LA Mol ;5010000 .34639 143 ;52278
s . orange _ies01000 724714829 j 79414
65  Gieen . [10001000 (016681 | D0ass
7 Biue | 100 50 00 0114 188 Loy Zbe
8 | Light Blue (Cyan) llovoen 10174239 ! O0aeel

ADDHTIONAL COLORS

o Color : MV ) RGA ' HEX
OC Blue [from Wikisvglogo}  ; 1008800 3ahk7 i%s 104390
| QC Red [from Wiki svg toga) ' 1310098 3 L 061341 [ €e212%
QCOakBiue (webshe) (95653618 1782114 L1272

c. Fonts: Franklin_Gothic_Std Family

d.  Size (front, back, left. and nght side) — the size of
bus wrap varies based on the bus unit of the Bus
Operatar

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 13 of 14#



ANNEX F: PRIORITY SEAT ANNEX G: SYSTEM MAP

v

1B.5cm

S h Y

-~

PRIORITY SEAT

Plzase offere thiy seat 1o those fess able o siond

QC Half - Litex 2

ANNEX H: LIBRENG SAKAY SIGNAGE

L J

35cm

-+

LIBRENG SAKAY

ANNEX I: HELPLINE 122

4 7cm b

£

©DIAL122

SAKUNA REKLAMO TANONG

1em

helpd esk@quézdﬁcity.gov.ph

ANNEX J: UNIFCRM

Den,
KASAMA KA SA kY]
CYGRITIIVA

Specifications:

Material — cotton polo shirt

Colar — navy blue

Size - assorted sizes

Prints — the template for the following prints will be provided by the City, which should be printed and
embroidered:

QCity Bus

QC Government

Quezon City Website

Quezon City Logo

Kasama Ka Sa Pag-Unlad

aoow

Route 2 QCity Bus 2025 TOR | Page 14 of 14‘}“}






